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Dear Dr. Huang, Xin-Zhen,
Re.: ESPS Manuscript NO: 1000
Thank you for your email Xin-Zhen dated November 11, 2012. We appreciate the feedback provided by the reviewers and have revised our manuscript accordingly. The following areas have been addressed, and our detailed responses to the reviewer comments follow this letter.
1. Format has been updated
2. Revisions have been made according to reviewer suggestions
3. References and typesetting have been corrected

Thank you again for considering our manuscript for publication.
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Ryota Niikura, MD 


Naoyoshi Nagata, MD
Department of Gastroenterology and Hepatology

National Center for Global Health and Medicine

1-21-1 Toyama, Shinjuku 162-8655, Tokyo, Japan

Email: nnagata_ncgm@yahoo.co.jp
Tel.: +81 3 3202 7181  Fax: +81 3 3207 1038

RESPONSE TO REVIEWERS

RESPONSE TO REVIEWER 1 COMMENTS
(1) Materials and methods

Reviewer 1 comment I-1: 80% of your cohort that had undergone colonoscopy for hematochezia did not receive barium enema, 65 patients did. In 30 (46%) of latter diverticula bleeding and in 23 (35%) malignancies were the reasons for hematochezia. What was the exact indication for barium enema? 

Response: The indication for barium enema was preoperative examination of patients with colorectal cancer and hemostasis of colonic diverticular bleeding. We did not perform barium enema for mild hematochezia caused by hemorrhoids, ischemic colitis, infectious colitis, ulcerative colitis, or angioectasia. In addition, barium enema was not performed in patients with diverticular bleeding who did not provide written consent or in patients with low activity of day life or hemorrhagic shock. Furthermore, sodium meglumine amidotrizoic acid, instead of barium, was used for colorectal cancer patients with suspected bowel obstruction.
(2) Reviewer 1 comment I-2: You mention malignancy and prevention of bleeding and refer to a single case report by Matsuhashi et al. 1: Did those 30 patients in your collective show recurrent diverticula bleeding episodes (80% of the whole collective did not receive barium enema so this was not performed routinely!) 
Response: Because we evaluated the number of diverticula in this study, we did not investigate recurrent bleeding. As we mentioned above, we selected hematochezia patients who had undergone endoscopy, but barium enema was not indicated in the majority of these patients (80%).
(3) Reviewer 1 comment I-3: And is this collective therefore representative for all patients to verify the diagnostic value of colonoscopy for detection of diverticula?
Response: The prevalence of diverticula might have been different if barium enema had been performed in this collective (80% of the whole collective, who were excluded from barium enema). However, ROC-AUC, sensitivity, specificity, and the likelihood ratio were not verified statistically, because these values are not affected by the prevalence of the disease18.
(4) Reviewer 1 comment I-4: Doesn’t this also reflect difficulties in endoscopic evaluation and treatment which would have an influence on your study? Please discuss!
Response: It was not difficult to perform endoscopic evaluation or treatment. The patients that we excluded in our study were those with no indications for barium enema. Although the high exclusion rate may have influenced the reported prevalence of diverticula, it did not affect sensitivity and specificity.
(5) Reviewer 1 comment I-5: You can find larger case series in literature revealing the therapeutic value of barium enema in bleeding episodes than the single case report by Matasuhashi et al. e.g. Adams et al Arch Surg 1970;101:457 and Koperna et al Hepatogastroenterology 2001;48:702, so you better refer to them
Response: Thank you for pointing this out. We have added these studies to our references.
(6) Reviewer 1 comment II-1: The primary indication for the 65 colonoscopies in your study was hematochezia and not the detection of every single diverticula. Therefore you performed retrospective analysis of data from your database. Could you unequivocally maintain that every single diverticula is saved and shown in your database images as the primary indication was hematochezia?
Response: As you pointed out, our study is a retrospective study, and therefore, not all diverticula were saved as an image, even though images of some colonic diverticula were taken and saved by expert endoscopists. However, in our routine clinical practice, we always record the location and the number of colonic diverticula in our endoscopic database after colonoscopy.
(7) Reviewer 1 comment II-2: This means that in your images/ videos there should not be any areas of doubt that could have been further evaluated during “live endoscopy” in order to identify every single diverticula? 
Response: It is indeed difficult to evaluate the number of colonic diverticula using only images. Although we used images to examine colonic diverticula, we plan to perform a prospective study to investigate the number of colonic diverticula using video clips of live endoscopy procedures. We add this as a limitation in the Discussion (p8, line 17).
(8) Reviewer 1 comment II-3: Your study design requires that aspect in order to verify the diagnostic value of colonoscopy for diverticula. Song JH et al (Korean Journal of Internal medicine Vol 25, No 2 June 2012, p 140) show in a prospective endoscopic study a higher prevalence (12,1%) of colon diverticula among korean patients compared to many other (retrospectiv) studies that used barium enema (0,5-11,8%). This is an issue that should also be added to your discussion!

Response: Many of the retrospective studies cited by Song JH et al were not available in MEDLINE. However, with regard to the study by Song JH, the rate of colonic diverticula was different from ours because they used a different group of patients, i.e., patients screened by colonoscopy, whereas we investigated patients with hematochezia. We add this in the Discussion (p8, line 1).
(9) Reviewer 1 comment III) You mention that “The gold standard for detection colonic diverticula is barium enema radiography.” Please add current literature references to support your statement. 

Response: Thank you for pointing this out. We have added references 17–18 to the manuscript. 
(10) Results: 

Reviewer 1 comment I-1) You compare the diagnostic value of colonoscopy vs. barium enema as a gold standard. I miss the evaluation of your barium enema data. You just mention (in brackets!) in the last two sentences of your results the number of diverticula observed via barium enema radiography. This should be at the beginning of your results before you evaluate the diagnostic value of colonoscopy. 

Response: We corrected the last two sentences of Results to display the correct number of diverticula observed via barium enema radiography and moved the sentences from p6 line 22 to p6 line 15.
(11) Reviewer 1 comment I-2) Your manuscript would profit if you add these results and the distribution throughout the colon (coecum, ascending, transverse, descending, sigmoid, rectum) (maybe on basis of one patient) in an additional table and compare this to your colonoscopy data. So the reader can easier follow and see which diverticula have not been detected by colonoscopy. 

Response: It is difficult to distinguish between hepatic fracture and the ascending colon or transverse colon, as well as between the sigmoid colon and the descending colon. Therefore, we divided the colon into the left and right colon in this study.
(12) Reviewer 1 comment II-1) One of your gists of your manuscript is the low sensitivity (66%) and the reduced ROC-AUC of the colonoscopy of the left colon! This is in big contrast to overall and right-sited sensitivity. You should highlight this point in your running text. Actually it appears in the same passage where you state that subgroup analyses did not show differences in ROC-AUC between age groups and sex. 

Response: We agree. We changed the running header to the following: “Left colon has low diagnostic yield”.
(13) Reviewer 1 comment II-2) Moreover I’m sure that most of the readers don’t know what ROC-AUC is exactly.
Response: We added the following sentences regarding ROC-AUC to the manuscript: “ROC is a diagnostic testing modality that presents its results as a plot of sensitivity versus 1−specificity (often called the false-positive rate). ROC-AUC indicates the probability of a measure or predicted risk being higher for patients with disease than for those without disease.”
(14) Reviewer 1 comment III) The distribution of diverticula in your collective is almost 50% left (588) and right (598). Is this representative for asian patients? 

Response: Indeed, colonic diverticula are commonly involved in the right colon in Asia. However, the increasingly reported occurrence of left colon diverticula is the result of increasing Western diets3.
(15) Reviewer 1 comment IV) Incorrect sequence of your figures! See passage “Tables and Figures”!

Response: Thank you for pointing this out. We have corrected the sequence.

(16) Reviewer 1 comment V-1) The specificity of colonoscopy for detection of diverticula is 90%. Is it correct, that 2 patients without diagnosed diverticula in barium enema showed diverticula in endoscopy (2 patients false positive via endoscopy)? 

Response: Correct. Barium enema was regarded as the gold standard in our study. However, because it is a diagnostic imaging modality, it is possible that colonoscopy could have detected colonic diverticula that barium enema could not. We believe this was the case in these two patients.
(17) Reviewer 1 comment V-2) In your subgroup analyses of left and right colon the specificity is 96% each and higher as the specificity of the complete cohort! Is this possible?

Response: The result of the subgroup analysis was possibly statistically better than that of the overall analysis. 

(18) Discussion
Reviewer 1 comment I) The aim of your study is to identify the diagnostic value of colonoscopy for colonic diverticula. With your data you show that the diagnostic value of colonoscopy for the left colon is relatively low, revealing only 30% of diverticula. You discuss two possible explanations for this observation 1: the difference of diameters, 2: the sharp bend of the sigmoid colon. Are these explanations sufficient and can these observations therefore be transferred to a reduced diagnostic value of colonoscopy for (small) colonic polyps/cancer? Discuss!

Response: Thank you for pointing this out. It is a very important suggestion. We have added the following text: 
“In a previous study on the detection of colonic polyps, it was reported that the degree of bowel preparation 24 and observation time 25 were associated with missed colonic polyps. Although we were unable to evaluate this issue in the present study, we would like to investigate it in the future.” We added those in discussion (p8, line1).
(19) Reviewer 1 comment II) You mention that the specificity of barium enema (your gold standard) did not reach 100% and, based on imaging findings, it is possible that some diverticula were overlooked. How did you verify the “missed” diverticula? What does this mean for your study design? Or did you just want to discuss that the specificity of barium enema could not reach 100% as some diverticula could have been overlooked based on imaging findings?
Response: In our original manuscript, we stated that the specificity of barium enema did not reach 100%; however, “barium enema” in this context should have been “colonoscopy”. The term has been corrected in the revised manuscript.
(20) References

Reviewer 1 comment III-1) You list 13 references which is really short. 

Response: We have now listed 25 references.
(21) Reviewer 1 comment III-2) In some points references should be added, e.g. in the context of a therapeutic value of barium enema in bleeding episodes larger case series exist , but you refer to a single case report (see above) ;

Response: We added references 14–15 about the therapeutic value of barium enema in bleeding episodes.
(22) Reviewer 1 comment III -3) or when you refer to barium enema as gold standard for diverticula detection (Vosse-Matagne G; Rev Med Liege 1980;60:415-418)

Response: We added references 17–18 about barium enema being the gold standard for diverticula detection.

(23) Tables and Figures

Reviewer 1 comment I) The sequence of your Figures Fig. 1-3 is not correct! Figure 1A and 1B as mentioned in the text do not exist in the figure-attachments. 

Response: We corrected Figure 1 by subdividing it into panels A–D, and we cited these panels in the text.

(24) Reviewer 1 comment II) Figure 2 is subdivided into a-d, this is not mentioned in the main text as well as Figure3! 

Response: We have cited the panels for Figures 2 and 3 in the text.
(25) Reviewer 1 comment III) The presentation of table 1 is ok, but could be improved; the format of Table 2 needs to be revised! It is hard to follow!
Response: We deleted PPV and NPV in Table 2 because these parameters were influenced by the prevalence of diverticula.
RESPONSE TO REVIEWER 2 COMMENTS
(26) Reviewer 2 comment I: No where in the manuscript IRB protocol, which is the major ethical issue has been mentioned.

Response: Thank you for your comment. We failed to mention that our study was approved by the institutional review board of our institution. We have added the following sentence to the manuscript (p5, line 16):
“This study was approved by the institutional review board of National Center for Global Health and Medicine (Approval number: 765).”
(27) Reviewer 2 comment II: Page-3/Abstract/Results-last but one sentence: “significant lower” should be “significantly lower”.

Response: Thank you for pointing this out. We have corrected the text accordingly.

(28) Reviewer 2 comment III: Page-4/para-1: The 3rd sentence doesn’t make sense, should be modified.

Response: Thank you for pointing this out. We have corrected the text accordingly.
